
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Tuesday, 23 February 
2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Fay Buckle
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.00)  

2 Papers to note
(09.00-09.05) (Pages 1 - 5) 

Committee Correspondence: Letter from Harriet Harman, Chair of the Joint 
Committee on Human Rights (27 January 2016)

(Pages 6 - 7) 

3 Grants Management in Wales: 2015 Welsh Government Annual 
Report
(09.05-09.35) (Pages 8 - 42) 

PAC(4)-07-16 Paper 1
Research Briefing

Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government
David Richards, Director of Governance, Welsh Government  
Gawain Evans, Director of Finance, Welsh Government
Peter Kennedy, Director Human Resources, Welsh Government

4 Ways of Working: Discussion with the Welsh Government's 
Permanent Secretary on the work of the Committee in the Fourth 
Assembly
(09.35-10.30) (Pages 43 - 46) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



PAC(4)-07-16 Paper 2
PAC(4)-07-16 Paper 3

Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government
David Richards, Director of Governance, Welsh Government  
Gawain Evans, Director of Finance, Welsh Government
Peter Kennedy, Director Human Resources, Welsh Government

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(10.30)  

Items 6 & 7

6 Grants Management in Wales: Consideration of evidence received
(10.30-10.45)  

7 Ways of Working: Consideration of evidence received
(10.45-11.00)  



Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 9 February 2016

Meeting time: 09.02 - 10.57

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3345

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Sandy Mewies AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses: Simon Jones, Holdco

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3345


Transcript

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

1.2 No apologies were received.

2 Papers to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1 Cardiff Airport: Letter from Roger Lewis, Chair - Cardiff Airport (26 January 2016) 

3 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 2 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Simon Jones, Welsh Government’s Holding 
Company (WGC Holdco), as part of the inquiry into the Welsh Government’s acquisition 
and ownership of Cardiff Airport.

3.2 Simon Jones agreed to send the following information to assist the Committee’s 
inquiry:

 If BA received any financial incentive from the Welsh Government to locate its 
maintenance facilities at Cardiff Airport;

 Data on how passengers arrive at Cardiff Airport;
 The current value of Cardiff Airport; and
 Names of the loan providers to the airports referred to in the evidence session in 

receipt of loans.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Cardiff Airport: Consideration of evidence received 

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

Pack Page 2

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 February 
2016

Meeting time: 09.05 - 12.53

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3553

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Witnesses:

James Price, Welsh Government

Chris Cain, Northpoint Aviation

Professor Stuart Cole, University of South Wales

Andrew Miller, Glasgow Prestwick Airport

John Nicholls, Transport Scotland

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

Pack Page 3

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3553


Matthew Mortlock (Wales Audit Office)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Sandy Mewies and Aled Roberts. There were no 
substitutes.

2 Papers to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 3 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from James Price, Deputy Permanent Secretary, 
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group, Welsh Government as part of the inquiry 
into the Welsh Government’s acquisition and ownership of Cardiff Airport.

3.2 James Price agreed to send the following information to Committee:

 A list of the Anchor Companies in Wales together with the criteria required to be 
an Anchor Company;

 A note of the passenger figures and number of flights over the last 25 years;
 A plan and inventory of what the Welsh Government acquired; 
 An explanation of the urgency as to why the purchase had to be completed 

within a short timeframe and why the S128 procedure contained within the 
Government of Wales Act 2006 was used;

 Full details of the various valuations carried out prior to the acquisition;
 Confirmation as to whether the original land value was carried out on the site as 

an airport or the Residual Land Value of the airport site prior to the time of 
purchase; 

 If the calculations on the Residual Land Value are available; and
 A note on which valuation method is used to value the assets in the Holdco 

annual accounts.

Pack Page 4

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


4 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 4 

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Chris Cain, Director and Head of Research, 
Northpoint Aviation and Professor Stuart Cole CBE, Emeritus Professor of Transport 
Economics and Policy, University of South Wales as part of the inquiry into the Welsh 
Government’s acquisition and ownership of Cardiff Airport.

5 Cardiff Airport: Evidence Session 5 

5.1 The Committee took evidence from John Nicholls, Director, Aviation, Maritime, 
Freight and Canals Transport Scotland and Andrew Miller, Chair of Glasgow Prestwick 
Airport as part of the inquiry into the Welsh Government’s acquisition and ownership 
of Cardiff Airport.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

6.1 The motion was agreed.

7 Cardiff Airport: Consideration of evidence received 

7.1 Members discussed the evidence received.

Pack Page 5



 
www.parliament.uk

 

 

 

 
Rosemary Butler AM 
Presiding Officer 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CN99 1NA 
 

    27 January 2015 
 
 
 
Dear Rosemary, 
 
I am writing to draw your attention to a letter I have sent to the Lord Chancellor following a 
recent visit by the Joint Committee on Human Rights to Edinburgh. During this visit, the 
Committee’s attention was drawn to the need to ensure that the Scottish Parliament and the 
other devolved institutions, along with their committees and other relevant public bodies, are 
given a full opportunity to contribute to the Government’s forthcoming consultation on its 
proposal to repeal the Human Rights Act and replace it with a British Bill of Rights. 
 
You will see from my letter to Mr Gove that the JCHR has sought assurances from him that 
“no part of the consultation period will overlap with the period where purdah applies or the 
Scottish Parliament will be dissolved”.  I added that “clearly this will be a matter of 
importance not only for Scot
[...]
he Meeting held on 11 February 2016

	2.1 Committee Correspondence: Letter from Harriet Harman, Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights (27 January 2016)
	3 Grants Management in Wales: 2015 Welsh Government Annual Report
	Briefing

	4 Ways of Working: Discussion with the Welsh Government's Permanent Secretary on the work of the Committee in the Fourth Assembly
	PAC(4)-07-16 P3 Additional Accounting Officers - Letter from Permanent Secretary to the Auditor General for Wales






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 23 February 
2016

Meeting time: 09.04 - 10.53

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3381

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Mike Hedges AM

Sandy Mewies AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Aled Roberts AM

Alun Ffred Jones AM (In place of Jocelyn Davies AM)

Witnesses:

Sir Derek Jones, Welsh Government

Gawain Evans, Welsh Government

Peter Kennedy, Welsh Government

David Richards, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3381


Mike Usher (Wales Audit Office)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 91KB). 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.
1.2 Apologies were received from Jocelyn Davies. Alun Ffred Jones substituted.

2 Papers to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1 Committee Correspondence: Letter from Harriet Harman, Chair of the Joint 

Committee on Human Rights (27 January 2016) 

3 Grants Management in Wales: 2015 Welsh Government Annual Report 

3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Permanent Secretary on the Welsh Government’s 
Annual Report on Grants Management.

4 Ways of Working: Discussion with the Welsh Government's Permanent 
Secretary on the work of the Committee in the Fourth Assembly 

4.1 The Committee discussed and reflected on its work during the Fourth Assembly 
with the Permanent Secretary of the Welsh Government and looked ahead to the Fifth 
Assembly.

4.2 The Permanent Secretary agreed to explore further whether HEFCW receives 
financial information from universities during the year that raises concerns among the 
Welsh Government.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

5.1 The motion was agreed.

documents/s49293/23%2520February%25202016.pdf


6 Grants Management in Wales: Consideration of evidence received 

6.1 Members considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the Permanent 
Secretary with some recommendations to further improve future Annual Grant 
Management Reports.

7 Ways of Working: Consideration of evidence received 

7.1 Members discussed the comments made by the Permanent Secretary.


